subsidiaries.

These unaudited interim condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared using
accounting policies that are consistent with those used in the preparation of the Company’s audited
consolidated financial statements for the years ended October 31, 2020 and 2019.

 (c)   Restatement

 The Company has amended and restated its unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements
for the three and six months ended April 30, 2021, which were previously filed on SEDAR to properly account
for convertible debentures and related costs issued in March 2021. The impact of restatements as at April 30,
2021 and for the three and six months ended April 30, 2021 is summarized below:

Molecule Holdings Inc. (formerly Everton Resources Inc.)
Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)
For the three and six months ended April 30, 2021
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

9

Statement of financial position as at April 30, 2021:

Statements of loss and comprehensive loss for the three and six months ended April 30, 2021:

Statements of cash flow for six months ended April 30, 2021:

As reported Adjustment As restated
$ $ $

Convertible debt and warrant liabilities at FVTPL (Note 10) - 1,088,425 1,088,425
Convertible debt (Note 10) 1,550,424 (787,848) 762,576
Total liabilities 2,339,678 300,577 2,640,255
Warrants (Note 12) 148,465 (51,690) 96,775
Contributed surplus (Notes 13 and 14) 710,236 (26,140) 684,096
Deficit (6,527,630) (222,747) (6,750,377)
Total equity 2,580,327 (300,577) 2,279,750
Total liabilities and equity 4,920,005 - 4,920,005

As reported Adjustment As restated
For the three months ended April 30, 2021 $ $ $
Interest on convertible debt (Note 10) 70,011 (70,011) -
Loss before other items (1,225,277) 70,011 (1,155,266)
Interest and financing fees on convertible debt (Note 10) - (213,709) (213,709)
Change in fair value of financial liabilities at fair value
  through profit or loss (Note 10) - (79,049) (79,049)
Net loss and total comprehensive loss (1,246,469) (222,747) (1,469,216)
Basic and diluted net loss per common share (0.014) (0.002) (0.016)

As reported Adjustment As restated
For the six months ended April 30, 2021 $ $ $
Interest on convertible debt (Note 10) 114,100 (114,100) -
Loss before other items (2,058,457) 114,100 (1,944,357)
Interest and financing fees on convertible debt (Note 10) - (257,798) (257,798)
Change in fair value of financial liabilities at fair value
  through profit or loss (Note 10) - (79,049) (79,049)
Net loss and total comprehensive loss (2,109,389) 640,173 (1,469,216)
Basic and diluted net loss per common share (0.024) (0.002) (0.026)

As reported Adjustment As restated
$ $ $

Net loss for the period (2,109,389) (222,747) (2,332,136)
Interest on convertible debt (Note 10) 114,100 (14,797) 99,303
Convertible debt financing fees (Note 10) - 158,495 158,495
Fair value adjustment on convertible debt (Note 10) - 79,049 79,049
Changes in non-cash working capital items (640,244) - (640,244)
Net cash flows from operating activities (1,470,946) - (1,470,946)

Molecule Holdings Inc. (formerly Everton Resources Inc.)
Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)
For the three and six months ended April 30, 2021
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

10

(d) New and updated accounting policies

As a result of the Company commencing production during the three months ended April 30, 2021, the
Company has expanded certain pre-existing accounting policies and adopted the following new accounting
policies that were not previously included in the notes to the Company’s consolidated financial statements for
the years ended October 31, 2020 and 2019.